PLANNING AND ZONING MEETING
109 E. BROADWAY
ASHLAND, MO 65010
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2012
7:00 P.M.
573-657-2091

PUBLIC HEARING:
The Planning and Zoning Commission will be holding two Public Hearings to seek
public comments on.
1. Re-Zoning
ZB 12-01: S. Henry Clay. A request to rezone undeveloped property from R-
2 ( Two Family Residential) to CG ( General Commercial).
2. Code Amendment
PZ 12-03: Lot Size Transition Calculation. A proposed amendment to
Section 9.298 ‘Lot Size Transition Calculation’ so that the specific uses and
average lot sizes of adjacent residential subdivisions are considered.

AGENDA:

1. Call Meeting to Order:

2. Approval of the Agenda 11-13-2012. Action

3. Approval of the Previous Minutes, held October 9, 2012. Action

4. New Business:
A). Re-Zoning, ZB 12-01: S. Henry Clay. A request to rezone
undeveloped property from R-2 (Two Family Residential) to CG (General
Commercial)
1* Motion 2" Motion
Action

B). Code Amendment, PZ 12-03: Lot Size Transition Calculation. A
proposed amendment to Section 9.298 ‘Lot Size Transition Calculation’
so that the specific uses and average lot sizes of adjacent residential
subdivisions are considered.

1* Motion 2" Motion

Action




p
8.
9.

C). Plats, SP 12-01: Green Acres Minor Plat. A request for final plat
approval of a one lot minor plat on the east side of S. Henry Clay Blvd
(Old Highway 63)

1** Motion 2" Motion

Action

D). Site Plan, SPR 12-03: 208 S. Henry Clay Blvd. A request for site plan
approval for a 3,220 sq ft two-story addition to the existing SBCFPD Fire
Station #17.

1** Motion 2" Motion

Action

E). Site Plan, SPR 12-04: S. Henry Clay. A request for site plan approval
for a 3,960 sq ft commercial building with associated parking and
infrastructure.

1* Motion 2" Motion

Action

Old Business:

None

Discussion:

None

Mayor’s Report:

City Administrator’s Report:

Community Development Director’s Report:

10. Commissioners’ Report:
11. Guest Comments:

If you are unable to attend. Please call Ashland City Hall at 573-657-2091 or email
me at treasurer@ashlandmo.us

Jessica L. Kendall



PLANNING AND ZONING MEETING
109 E. BROADWAY
ASHLAND, MO. 65010
October 9, 2012
7:00 P.M.
573-657-2091
DRAFT

REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Anderson called the meeting to order Tuesday, October 9, 2012 at 7:00
p.m. at 109 E. Broadway, Ashland, Missouri. Commissioners in attendance were
James Branson, Gene Rhorer, Tony Taggart, Brad Williamson, Josh Lindsey, Paul
Beuselinck and Jeff Anderson. Commissioner Sage was absent.

Also present were Community Development Director Charles Senzee and Jessica
Kendall.

Chairman Anderson called for a motion to approve the October 9, 2012 agenda.
Commissioner Branson made a motion to approve the October 9, 2012 agenda
and seconded by Commissioner Rhorer. Motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Anderson called for a motion to approve the previous minutes dated
August 14, 2012. Motion was made by Commissioner Branson to approve the
previous minutes dated August 14, 2012. Seconded by Commissioner Taggart.
Commissioner Beuselinck abstained. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

A). Zoning Recommendation for pending annexation request Sappington Drive.
Parcel #24-502-15-00-003.00 01
Community Development Director Charles Senzee discussed the Staff Report
on Sappington Drive Annexation. After a short discussion Commissioner
Lindsey made a motion for the zoning recommendation for the pending
Annexation request Sappington Drive, Parcel #24-502-15-00-003.00 01.
Seconded by Commissioner Beuselinck. Motion carried.




OLD BUSINESS:
Commissioner Taggart requests that City Administrator Kelly Henderson attend
the next Planning and Zoning Meeting on November 13" to discuss:

e Martha Crump Parking

e Patches for water main work which has been completed

DISCUSSION:

A). DOWNTOWN BUSINESS DISTRICT

Community Development Director Charles Senzee handed out Ashland Business
District first draft to the Commissioners and asked them to read the draft and
make notes. Commissioners decided to have a workshop on Tuesday, October 23,
2012 at 6:30 p.m.

MAYOR’S REPORT:
None

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT:
None

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR:
None

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT:
Chairman Anderson will not be at the next Planning and Zoning Meeting on
November 13, 2012.

Chairman Anderson called for a motion to adjourn the October 9, 2012 meeting.
Motion was made by Commissioner Beuselinck to adjourn the October 9, 2012
meeting. Seconded by Commissioner Lindsey. Motion carried.

Minutes prepared by Charles Senzee, Community Development Director and
Jessica Kendall, City Treasurer/Deputy City Clerk.
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Planning & Zoning Commission Report

DATE: November 8, 2012

TO: Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
CC: Andy Jahnsen, Applicant

SUBJECT: ZB12-01: Rezoning Request — S Henry Clay Blvd (Great Reflections)

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a request by Andy Jahnsen,
applicant, to rezone undeveloped property on S. Henry Clay Blvd from R-2 (Two Family Residential) to CG
(General Commercial).

GENERAL INFORMATION
Parcel Identification. PIN: 24-508-00-21-004.00 01

Parcel Size / Physical Characteristics. The subject property is approximately .55 acres in size and is
currently undeveloped.

Zoning Classification. C-G (Commercial General) / R-2 (Two-Family Residential)

AERIAL VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES ARE SHOWN IN GREEN




BACKGROUND

Earlier this year the applicant contacted City staff regarding the possible relocation of the existing Great
Reflections salon. The applicant expressed a desire to construct a new building which could house the
salon use as well as provide rental space for other commercial and office uses. During these conversations
it was determined that the subject property is within two separate zoning districts. The bulk of the property
lies within the CG (Commercial General) district while a small eastern portion is within the R-2 (Two-Family
Residential) district. This type of split zoning is generally discouraged under modern zoning practices as it
makes property development more difficult. However, such situations are not uncommon and are often the
result of changes in property lines over time. It appears that the portion which is zoned R-2 was at one
point a separate parcel.

Taking into account the increasingly non-residential nature of the surrounding areas it is unlikely that the
requested re-zoning will have any impact upon the area. In addition, the Comprehensive Plan adopted by
the City in 2009 indicated that the subject property should serve a commercial use. The current zoning and
future land use maps are shown below.

VIEW OF EXISTING ZONING MAP VIEW OF ADOPTED FUTURE LAND USE MAP

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

After a review of the rezoning request and the existing conditions within the area staff has no objections to
the requested C-G zoning designation. This designation will more easily allow for commercial development
of the property and is supported by the City's adopted Comprehensive Plan. The City currently provides
utility services to the area and the requested re-zoning will not have an impact upon the City's level of
service.

PLANNING AND ZONING ACTION NEEDED
City staff requests that the Planning and Zoning Commission review and recommend a C-G zoning
designation for the subject property to the City’s Board of Aldermen.
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Planninq and Zoninq Report

DATE: November 8, 2012
TO: Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: PZ 12-03: Amendment to Chapter 9 — Lot Size Transition

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a proposed code amendment to
Chapter 9, Planning and Zoning, of the City’s adopted Code of Ordinances. This proposed amendment will
amend Section 9.298 “Lot Size Transition” so that specific uses and average lot sizes of adjacent residential
subdivisions are considered when applying the section. This proposed amendment was advertised on
October 24th in the Boone County Journal.

Background

In July of 2005 the City's minimum 8,000 sq. ft. lot size for R-1 zoned properties became a major discussion
topic during the review of the Sunset Meadows preliminary plat. There was a great deal of concern that the
small lots within the proposed subdivision would negatively impact the property values of the larger adjacent
lots within the West Oaks subdivision. However, the plat was approved as it met the current city code.

In August of 2005 the Planning and Zoning Commission began discussions regarding an increase in the
minimum lot size for R-1 properties. Several options were explored including raising the minimum size to
10,000 sq ft or even creating some form of ratio requirement. This discussion eventually led to the Board of
Aldermen’s Jan. 3, 2006 adoption of Ordinance 2005-032 which created Section 9.298.

On June 20, 2012 Larkin Powers, a local developer, = gy
requested a variance from Section 9.298 in order to re-plat & o
3 lots within the Ashland Keystone subdivision. The lots &
included within Mr. Powers’s variance request are shown in
the image to the right. These lots were plated at these
sizes in order to comply with Section 9.298 which requires
all residential lots to be “Eighty percent (80%) or more of
the area of the existing residential lot sharing linear footage -
with the proposed lot”. Mr. Powers felt these three lots
were too large and did not match the size of the other lots
within the subdivision.

While reviewing Mr. Powers'’ request staff found that two of g
the residential lots which back up to Mr. Powers’ lots are
developed as duplex homes. In this situation Section 9.298 is actually protecting large lot duplex
developments from smaller lot single family subdivisions. This appears to contradict the basic intent of the
code of protecting residential property values. The third adjacent lot is located on the outside of a street corner
and is substantially larger than the other lots within the subdivision. Applying Section 9.298 to this situation




seems strikingly unfair as the adjacent lot's larger size is a by-product of street placement rather than an
intentional effort to create a large-lot subdivision. Mr. Powers’ variance request forced staff to recognize that
Section 9.298 was not functioning as intended. Staff agrees with the basic intent of the section which is to
provide appropriate transition between large-lot residential and small lot residential uses. However, staff does
not feel the existing code is effective as it only focuses on size and does not take into account: 1) the specific
uses on the residential lots or 2) the average size of the lots within a subdivision. Staff supported Mr. Powers’
request on the basis that the strict application of Section 9.298 created an unnecessary and undue hardship
on the property owner. Although the Board of Adjustment recognized the flaws within the section they
determined that a variance was not the correct course of action. They denied the variance request and
advised Mr. Powers to request that the City amend the section.

Mr. Powers attended a Board of Aldermen meeting on July 17, 2012 to request that Section 9.298 be
amended. The Board of Aldermen discussed the issue and requested that staff work on improving the section
to ensure that it performs as expected.

Existing Code
The existing code language is shown below:

9.298. Lot Size Transition Calculation
The total area of a proposed residential lot abutting an existing residential lot in neighboring
plats shall be no less than the greater of either:
(2) The minimum lot area square footages called out in 9.295 or:
(3) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the area of the existing residential lot sharing
linear footage with the proposed lot.

If 9.298 (2) prevails as the greater, the area of a proposed residential lot sharing linear footage
with two or more existing residential lots shall be calculated based on the average area of the
existing residential lots sharing linear footage with the proposed lot.

In cases where a street does or will separate a proposed residential lot from an existing
residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and existing residential lots shall be
considered abutting.

In cases where required open space within a proposed residential lot in a neighboring plat, the
proposed and exiting residential lots shall be considered abutting, and the area of open space
located between the two lots and within the extended lot lines of the proposed lot may be
counted toward the required square footage of the proposed lot.

Proposed Amendment

Staff considered a number of different methods on how to correct Section 9.298. The most important goal was
to preserve the basic intent of protecting property values through the implementation of an appropriate
transition between large-lot residential and small lot residential uses. Basing this transition on residential
density seemed like the best approach initially, but was eventually abandoned as it could complicate the issue
even further. Replacing the entire section with a vegetative buffer requirement was also considered as it
would better protect property values. This was also abandoned as Ashland’s current code of ordinances does
not include the open space, landscaping, and tree preservation codes which are a vital part of such a strategy.
In the end staff determined that the most obvious option of “tweaking” the existing code may actually be the
most effective.



The following Section 9.298 has been revised to include staff's proposed changes (shown in red):

9.298. Lot Size Transition Calculation
The total area of a proposed residential lot abutting an existing residential lot in neighboring
subdivision plats shall be no less than the greater of either:
(1) The minimum lot area square footages called out in 9.295 or:
(2) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the average lot size within the residential
subdivision plat which shares linear footage with the proposed lot.

If 9.298 (2) prevails as the greater, the area of a proposed residential lot sharing linear footage
with two or more existing residential lots in separate subdivision plats shall be calculated
based on the subdivision plat with the largest average lot size.

In cases where a street does or will separate a proposed residential lot from an existing
residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and existing residential lots shall be
considered abutting.

In cases where required open space within a proposed residential lot in a neighboring plat, the
proposed and exiting residential lots shall be considered abutting, and the area of open space
located between the two lots and within the extended lot lines of the proposed lot may be
counted toward the required square footage of the proposed lot.

Those residential developments which abut existing residential uses of a greater intensity (i.e.
two-family or multi-family dwellings) shall be considered exempt from this section for any lots
which share linear footage with the more intense residential use.

As you can see, the proposed changes are relatively minor. However, they significantly improve the
effectiveness and flexibility of the code by expanding the scope of the calculation beyond adjacent lot size.
These changes are designed to take the average lot size of a subdivision and the specific use of the properties
into account. The end result is a code which will effectively limit the encroachment of dense subdivisions and
protect property values within established single family home subdivisions while also avoiding the adverse
effects caused by the original calculation.

Planning and Zoning Action Needed
City staff requests that the Planning and Zoning Commission review and recommend approval of the proposed
code amendment to the City’s Board of Aldermen.



COUNCIL BILL NO. ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI, AMENDING THE CITY’S CODE OF
ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 9, PLANNING AND ZONING TO AMEND SECTION 9.298 “LOT SIZE
TRANSITION CALCULATION” SO THAT THE SPECIFIC USES AND AVERAGE LOT SIZES OF
ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS ARE CONSDERED, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS,
SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Staff has determined that the existing Section 9.298 is not functioning as
intended and should be amended to take the specific uses and average lot sizes of adjacent
residential subdivisions into account; and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing on the question of the amendment has been duly held by the
Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Ashland, Missouri on November 13, 2012 and

at such hearing, interested parties and citizens for and/or against the proposed amendments were
heard; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has reviewed the ordinance to be known as Chapter 9,
Section 9.298 Lot Size Transition Calculation:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE
CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Chapter 9; Planning and Zoning, Section 9.298 shall be
amended to incorporate language regarding the specific uses and average lot sizes of
adjacent residential subdivisions.

SECTION 2. CODE LANGUAGE. Section 9.298, Lot Size Transition Calculation
shall read as follows:

9.298. Lot Size Transition Calculation

The total area of a proposed residential lot abutting an existing residential lot in
neighboring subdivision plats shall be no less than the greater of either:

2} (1) The minimum lot area square footages called out in 9.295 or:

3} (2) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the area-of-the-existing—residential-lot
sharing average lot size within the residential subdivision plat which shares linear

footage with the proposed lot.



If 9.298 (2) prevails as the greater, the area of a proposed residential lot sharing
linear footage with two or more existing residential lots in separate subdivision
plats shall be calculated based on the average-area-of-the-existingresidential-ots
sharing—linear—footage—with—the—propesed—ot: subdivision plat with the largest
average lot size.

In cases where a street does or will separate a proposed residential lot from an
existing residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and existing residential
lots shall be considered abutting.

In cases where required open space within a proposed residential lot in a
neighboring plat, the proposed and exiting residential lots shall be considered
abutting, and the area of open space located between the two lots and within the
extended lot lines of the proposed lot may be counted toward the required square
footage of the proposed lot.

Those residential developments which abut existing residential uses of a greater

intensity (i.e. two-family or multi-family dwellings) shall be considered exempt from
this_section for any lots which share linear footage with the more intense

residential use.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY. If any Section or portion of a Section of this
Ordinance proves to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 4. CODIFICATION. It is the intention of the Board of Aldermen of the
City of Ashland, Missouri, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance
shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Ashland,
Missouri; that the Sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to
accomplish such intention; that the word, “Ordinance” may be changed to “Section,”
“Article,” or other appropriate word.

SECTION 5. CONFLICTS. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with any
of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.




SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

Dated this day of ,2012.

Michael P. Jackson, Mayor

Attest:

Darla Sapp, City Clerk
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Planning & Zoning Commission Report

DATE: November 6, 2012

TO: Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
CC: Carl Freiling, Applicant

SUBJECT: SP 12-01: Minor Plat — Green Pastures Subdivision

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a request by Carl Frieling for final
plat approval of a one lot minor plat on the east side of S. Henry Clay Blvd (Old Highway 63). Section
11.150 of the City's adopted Code of Ordinances authorizes the Planning and Zoning Commission to
review and recommend approval to the City’s Board of Aldermen of plats.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Parent Parcel Identification. PIN: 24-504-00-00-002.01 01 (57.6 acres)

Parcel Size / Physical Characteristics. The existing 57.6 acres which make up the parent parcel is
currently undeveloped. The proposed plat will create a 4.08 acre lot from the larger parent parcel.

Zoning Classification. R-1 (Single Family Residential)

Aerial View of parent parcel.




SP 12-01: Minor Plat — Green Pastures
11/13/12 P&Z Meeting
Page 2 of 3

Location of proposed lot shown in green.

BACKGROUND

Earlier this year an individual contacted staff about the possibility of constructing a single family home on
the subject property. Staff informed this individual that the zoning was designed for such a use but the
property would need to be plated prior to obtaining a building permit. This individual has since entered a
contract to purchase the property with a condition that the existing owner plat the lot prior to purchase. The
proposed plat was submitted by the property owner’s agent for review on September 28

The applicant and prospective buyer are aware that the subject property is not served by the City’s water or
sewer systems, which do not extend beyond Red Tail Drive. The proposed single-family home will be
served by Consolidated Public Water Supply District #1 and will also be required to obtain approval for on-
site wastewater treatment from the Boone County Department of Health. All parties have also been
informed that they will be required to connect to City services if they are extended to within 100 feet of the
property.

The proposed final plat has been reviewed by all appropriate departments and agencies. A list of
comments has been provided to the applicant and attached to this report. The applicant is aware that a
revised plat which fully satisfies all comments must be submitted prior to review by the City's Board of
Aldermen.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff has reviewed the proposed minor plat and recommends approval with the conditions listed below.

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission choose to recommend approval of the minor plat request, SP
12-01, to the City's Board of Aldermen in order to create the 1-lot Green Pastures subdivision, staff
recommends that this approval be based upon the following conditions of approval:

1. The approval shall be limited to the proposed minor plat dated September 17, 2012 and reviewed
by the Planning and Zoning Commission on November 13, 2012.

2. All comments from the October 19, 2012 plat review comment letter shall be addressed in a
revised plat which is submitted to the City prior to review by the Board of Aldermen.

3. All of the above conditions shall be fully and faithfully executed or the approval shall become null
and void.



Missouri -

} City of
ASHLAND

S— .
Crowing Forward

THE CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI

DATE: October 19, 2012
TO: Carl Freiling, Applicant
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: SP 12-01: Green Pastures Plat Review Comments

The following comments are based upon a review of the proposed site development plan dated September
17, 2012. The applicant shall respond to all comments in a comment response letter and all required
information shall be submitted to the City. Additional comments may be generated upon submittal of
additional information.

Community Development Comments
Reviewer: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
1. The submitted plat is not signed by the surveyor or property owners. This is acceptable for
Planning and Zoning review but a signed version must be submitted prior to review by the City’s
Board of Aldermen.

2. The “attest” line under Jeff Anderson should be removed. The County Clerk will not sign this plat.

3. “Alderman” should be changed to “Aldermen” on the approval line.

4. The Ashland Mayor prefers to sign his name “Michael P. Jackson”. Please modify his signature
line to reflect this.

5. Please revise the title of Darla Sapp to “City Clerk”.

6. It appears that only the front building setback line has been identified on the proposed plat. Please
depict all building setback lines for the property.

7. Please provide the current zoning designations for the subject property and all adjacent lots.

8. Per Chapter 14, Section 14.045 this property will be required to connect to the City's sanitary

sewer within 90 days if such sewer is installed within 100 feet of the property line. Any private
treatment system will also have to be properly abandoned. Although there is no sewer currently
within 100 feet of the property it is not unlikely that sewer will be installed to support future
developments to the north and east of the subject property. All costs associated with these
improvements will be done at the cost of the landowner. (Informational, no response required).

City Engineer Comments
Reviewer: C.M. Archer Group
9. Soils in the area of the proposed lot have been found to have somewhat to very limited capacity for

the onsite treatment of wastewater. This preliminary assessment is based on United States
Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Services soil survey data for the site.
Owner/developer must confirm that the proposed lot size is adequate to provide for the onsite
treatment of wastes in conformance to the requirements of the City of Ashland Municipal Codes,
the Boone County Department of Health and all other governing authorities having jurisdiction
(Section 11.230.3 of Ashland Municipal Code).

109 E. BROADWAY ~ P.O.Box 135 ASHLAND, MO 65010 (573) 6572091
Pl v o s e T v TR S Bl S A VAR € b i S S S i R e i i MBI o B PO e SR Gt A R R

PoLICE DEPT: (573) 657-9062 FAX: (573) 657-7018 WWW.ASHLANDMO.US



Southern Boone County Fire Protection District Comments
Reviewer: Lieutenant Michael Bauer

10. No comments at this time.

MoDOT Comments
Reviewer: John Kuhiman, Senior Traffic Specialist

11. No comments at this time.



(;il‘), f'./‘ ‘
SHL/}'?}I,Q * \

c'Dwing Forward

Planninq & Zoning Commission Report

DATE: November 8, 2012

TO: Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
CC: Jim Cunningham w/ SBCFPD, Applicant

SUBJECT: SPR 12-03: Site Plan — 208 S Henry Clay Blvd (SPCFPD Fire Station #17)

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a request by Jim Cunningham,
SBCFPD, for approval of the site construction plans for a proposed 3,220 sq addition to the existing
SBCFPD station #17. Chapter 9, Section 9.106 of the City's adopted Code of Ordinances authorizes the
Planning and Zoning Commission to review and approve all site plans.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Parcel Identification. PIN: 24-508-00-05-008-0001

Parcel Size / Physical Characteristics. The subject property is currently developed as the Southern
Boone County Fire Station #17.

Zoning Classification. R-2 (Two-Family Residential)

s e JONNSON AV,

AERIAL VIEW OF AREA, SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE SHOWN IN YELLOW




SPR 12-03: 208 S. Henry Clay (Fire Station #17)
11/13/12 P& Z Meeting
Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND

Earlier this year staff was contacted regarding a possible expansion of the SBCFPD's Station #17 located
at 208 S. Henry Clay Blvd. This proposed expansion will include additional equipment storage and living
quarters for the fire district employees. A reduction in the required 30’ rear building setback was discussed
in order to allow the district to pursue its preferred site design. Staff informed the applicant that a variance
from Section 9.330.1 would be required prior to obtaining site plan approval. This variance request was
submitted along with the site plan application on September 19, 2012. The variance request reducing the
required 30’ rear yard setback to 12" was approved by the Board of Adjustment on October 29, 2012.

The proposed plans have been reviewed by all appropriate departments and agencies. A list of review
comments was provided to the applicant on November 7, 2012 and is attached to this report. It appears
that the majority of these comments represent matters which will not significantly alter the design of the
plan. Staff has included a condition of approval requiring that all comments be fully satisfied on a revised
site plan prior to the issuance of any building permits.

Two of the staff comments provided to the applicant should be specifically brought to the attention of the
Planning and Zoning Commission.

o Vegetative Buffer

Ashland’s current code of ordinances does not require any form of vegetative buffer between
different property uses. However, a condition of the October 29t variance approval was that a
continuous vegetative buffer be installed and maintained along the rear property line between the
proposed addition and the neighboring residential lot to the east. The purpose of this buffer is to
help protect the residential development by mitigating the reduction in the rear yard setback.
This buffer was supported by the residential property owners and agreed to by the applicant. A
vegetative buffer is shown on the site plan but staff expressed concern at the variance hearing
that the proposed materials may not be suitable for the limited area available and may need to be
modified in order to provide a lasting buffer. Staff indicated that they would work with the
applicant during the site plan review process to ensure that this buffer would effectively satisfy
the Board of Adjustment’s request. Staff requests that a special condition of approval regarding
this vegetative buffer be utilized by the Planning and Zoning Commission. This condition has
been added to the staff recommendation and echoes the condition approved by the Board of
Adjustment. This will help staff ensure that this buffer is properly designed prior to the approval
of any building permits.

« Parking

The existing fire station appears to have 14 parking spaces and no additional parking spaces
have been proposed. A typical non-residential building addition would usually require additional
parking spaces. However, Ashland’s adopted code of ordinances does not have a specific
parking requirement for specialized public uses like fire stations. Staff consulted Boone County,
Columbia, and Jefferson City regulations and the codes of these jurisdictions also do not contain
parking regulations for this type of specialized use. Considering the nature of the addition and
the lack of specific parking requirements for fire station uses, staff is of the opinion that the
existing 14 parking spaces will be sufficient for the development. Staff recommends that no
additional parking be required at this time.



SPR 12-03: 208 S. Henry Clay (Fire Station #17)
11/13/12 P& Z Meeting
Page 3 of 3

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff has reviewed the proposed site plan and recommends approval of the plan with the conditions listed

below.

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission choose to approve SPR 12-03 for the Fire Station #17 site
plan located at 208 S. Henry Clay Blvd, staff recommends that the motion for approval include the following
conditions:

T

2,

o

The approval shall be limited to the general site design included on the site plan dated September
19, 2012 and reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Commission on November 13, 2012.

All outstanding items from the November 7, 2012 plan review comments shall be addressed to
staffs satisfaction in a revised site plan prior to submittal for a Development Construction Permit
from the City of Ashland.

No site construction activities, including site grading, shall occur prior to the issuance of a
Development Construction Permit from the City of Ashland. A Development Construction permit
shall not be issued by the City until Conditions #2 has been satisfied.

A continuous vegetative buffer shall be installed and maintained along the rear property line
between the proposed addition and the residential lot to the east. This vegetative buffer shall
visually screen the addition from the neighboring residential homes.

Site construction activities shall commence within 12 months of the date of site plan approval.

All of the above conditions shall be fully and faithfully executed or the site plan shall become null
and void.

PLANNING AND ZONING ACTION NEEDED

City staff requests that the Planning and Zoning Commission review and approve the proposed site plan
with the conditions of approval shown above.
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THE CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI

DATE: November 7, 2012
TO: Jim Cunningham, Applicant
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: SPR 12-03: 208 S. Henry Clay Blvd — Fire Station #17 Expansion Plan Review Comments

The following comments are based upon a review of the proposed site plan dated September 19, 2012.
The applicant shall respond to all comments in a comment response letter and a revised set of plans shall
be submitted to the City. Additional comments may be generated upon submittal of revised plans.

Community Development Comments
Reviewer: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

1. Sheet G-001 includes a reference to the “Training Building” project within the location map. Staff
understands that these projects are being permitted concurrently and has no objections to the use
of a shared location map. However, the following comments only address the proposed fire station
#17 addition. (Informational, no response required)

2. It appears that structural, architectural, and mechanical plans have been included within this

submittal. Please understand that this site plan review is limited to the general, civil, and

landscape portions of the plan. The Planning and Zoning Commission will only be provided these
sheets for review. The other portions will be reviewed during the building permitting process.

(Informational, no response required)

Please include the property address (208 S. Henry Clay Blvd) for Fire Station #17 on Sheet G-001

4. Sheet C-002 lists the property owner as “Boone County School District R-1". The listed owner of
record is the Southern Boone County Fire District, please correct.

5. The City's Board of Adjustment approved a variance request on October 29, 2012 reducing the
rear building setback from 30" to 12". As a condition of this variance approval a continuous
vegetative buffer shall be installed and maintained along the rear property line between the
proposed addition and the neighboring residential lot to the east. (Informational, no response
required).

6. It does not appear that the plant material schedule has been included in the plans as stated on
Sheet L-101. Staff needs to review the proposed plant materials to ensure that they are suitable
for the available space and that they will meet the visual buffer requirement placed upon the
property by the Board of Adjustment.

7. The existing fire station appears to have 14 parking spaces and no additional parking spaces have
been proposed. A typical non-residential building addition would often require additional parking
spaces. However, Ashland’'s adopted code does not have a specific parking requirement for
specialized public uses like fire stations. Staff consulted Boone County, Columbia, and Jefferson
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City regulations and the codes of these jurisdictions also do not contain parking regulations for this

type of use. Considering the nature of the addition and the lack of specific parking requirements
for fire station uses, staff is of the opinion that the existing 14 parking spaces will be sufficient for
the development. Staff will recommend to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission that no
additional parking be required at this time. However, this decision will ultimately rest in the hands
of the Planning and Zoning Commission.

City Engineer Comments
Reviewer: C.M. Archer Group

Storm Water Calculations

8.

9.

10.

1.

12.

A storm water management plan, conforming to the requirements of Article VI of Chapter 12 of the
Ashland Municipal Code, must be submitted for review and acceptance by the City.
Predevelopment rational method coefficient appears to be overestimated. Provide justification for
use of selected predevelopment rational method coefficient. Recommended rational method
coefficient values are provided in Table C-1 and C-2 of the City of Ashland’s Municipal Code.

Use of the Modified Rational Method for sites less than thirty acres is preferred. Provide detail of
routing method utilized to establish the required storage volume, as it does not appear to be the
preferred method of analysis. Provide indication of storm duration resulting in controlling basin
design volume.

The detention facilities shall be designed to the differential runoff volume of the 25-year design
storm. The detention facilities control structure shall be designed to match the 15-year
predevelopment flow conditions. Provide all supporting calculations detailing the facility design,
including, but not limited to: outlet rating curve; stage-storage-discharge curve; etc.

Provide indication of the control structure performance when 4-inch orifice with 1.5-inch reducer
becomes plugged with debris.

Drawing No. C-101

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Provide detail and design calculations for proposed riprap outlet protection shown at the discharge
end of 35-inch elliptical CMP.

Provide full depth granular backfill over existing sanitary sewer line located within proposed
concrete paved driveway area and beneath proposed MSE retaining wall.

Relocated proposed MSE retaining wall at north end of site as it will be located immediately above
existing 15-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer line.

Placement of silt fence at the discharge end of the 35-inch CMP is not an appropriate use of the
BMP. Please utilize an appropriate BMP at this location (ie. sediment trap, rock check dam, etc).
Hot-tap assembly for installation on The City’s 8-inch diameter water distribution system pipe shall
consist of a stainless steel 8-inch by 4-inch tapping saddle and 4-inch gate valve. The assembly
shall be fully restrained. Provide a detail of the proposed assembly conforming to City construction
specifications.

The location of the proposed sanitary sewer service for the building addition does not appear to be
shown on the plan. Provide a detail of the proposed sanitary sewer service connection conforming
to City construction specifications.



19. Tapping of the existing water and sewer lines shall be performed in the presence of City personnel.
The developer shall notify City personnel a minimum of 24-hours in advance of the construction of
the waterline connection. All costs associated with the inspection of the proposed water line
connection shall be borne by the project developer.

Drawing No. C-103
20. Storm water management plans shall conform to the requirements of Article VI, Chapter 12 and
Appendix F of the City of Ashland Municipal Code.

Drawing No. C-503
21. Developer shall provide City with final MSE retaining wall design documents prior to construction of
the wall for review and comment.

Southern Boone County Fire Protection District Comments
Reviewer: Lieutenant Michael Bauer

In order to avoid a conflict of interest the Southern Boone County Fire Protection District will not be

providing comments on this plan. Instead, Boone County Fire will be performing the plan review during
the building permitting process.

MoDOT Comments
Reviewer: John Kuhiman, Senior Traffic Specialist

-No comments at this time-
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Planning & Zoning Commission Report
DATE: November 8, 2012
TO: Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
CC: Andy Jahnsen, Applicant

SUBJECT: SPR 12-04: Site Plan — S Henry Clay Blvd (Great Reflections)

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a request by Andy Jahnsen,
applicant, for approval of the site construction plans for a proposed 3,960 sq ft commercial building with
associated parking and infrastructure. Chapter 9, Section 9.106 of the City’s adopted Code of Ordinances
authorizes the Planning and Zoning Commission to review and approve all site plans.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Parcel Identification. PIN: 24-508-00-21-004.00 01

Parcel Size / Physical Characteristics. The subject property is approximately .55 acres in size and is
currently undeveloped.

Zoning Classification. C-G (Commercial General) / R-2 (Two-Family Residential)

AERIAL VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES ARE SHOWN IN GREEN




SPR 12-04: S. Henry Clay (Great Reflections)
11/13/12 P& Z Meeting
Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND

Earlier this year the applicant contacted City staff regarding the possible relocation of the existing Great
Reflections salon. The applicant expressed a desire to construct a new building which could house the
salon use as well as provide rental space for other commercial and office uses. On October 15" the
applicant submitted the proposed plan for a 3,960 sq ft commercial building with associated parking and
infrastructure.

During early conversations with the applicant it was determined that the subject property is within two
separate zoning districts. The bulk of the property lies within the CG (Commercial General) district while a
small eastern portion is within the R-2 (Two-Family Residential) district. This type of split zoning is
generally discouraged under modern zoning practices as it makes property development more difficult.
However, such situations are not uncommon and are often the result of changes in property lines over time.
It appears that the portion which is zoned R-2 was at one point a separate parcel. On the advice of staff
the applicant has submitted a rezoning request (ZB 12-01) to change this R-2 portion to C-G to match the
remainder of the property. The applicant has also prepared the site plan on the assumption that this
rezoning will be approved. Staff supports the rezoning request and has no objections to the site plan
design assuming a C-G zoning designation. However, a condition of approval requiring re-zoning approval
prior to construction activities has been included within the staff recommendations.

VIEW OF EXISTING ZONING MAP

The proposed plans have been reviewed by all appropriate departments and agencies. A list of review
comments was provided to the applicant on November 8, 2012 and is attached to this report. It appears
that the majority of these comments represent matters which will not significantly alter the design of the
plan. Staff has included a condition of approval requiring that all comments be fully satisfied on a revised
site plan prior to the issuance of any building permits.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff has reviewed the proposed site plan and recommends approval of the plan with the conditions listed
below.



SPR 12-04: S. Henry Clay (Great Reflections)
11/13/12 P& Z Meeting
Page 3 of 3

Should the Planning and Zoning Commission choose to approve SPR 12-04 for the Great Reflections site
plan located on S. Henry Clay Blvd, staff recommends that the motion for approval include the following
conditions:

1.

2

The approval shall be limited to the general site design included on the site plan dated October 15,
2012 and reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Commission on November 13, 2012.

All outstanding items from the November 7, 2012 plan review comments shall be addressed to
staffs satisfaction in a revised site plan prior to submittal for a Development Construction Permit
from the City of Ashland.

No site construction activities shall occur prior to the approval of the rezoning request (ZB 12-01)
by the City's Board of Aldermen.

No site construction activities, including site grading, shall occur prior to the issuance of a
Development Construction Permit from the City of Ashland. A Development Construction permit
shall not be issued by the City until Conditions #2 and #3 have been satisfied.

The property owner(s) shall be responsible for connecting the interior sidewalk to the public
sidewalk if such a sidewalk is installed in the future. Such connection shall be made within 12
months of public sidewalk installation.

Site construction activities shall commence within 12 months of the date of site plan approval.

All of the above conditions shall be fully and faithfully executed or the site plan shall become null
and void.

PLANNING AND ZONING ACTION NEEDED

City staff requests that the Planning and Zoning Commission review and approve the proposed site plan
with the conditions of approval shown above.
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THE CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI

DATE: November 7, 2012
TO: Andy Jahnsen, Applicant
FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: SPR 12-04: S. Henry Clay Blvd — Great Reflections Site Plan Review Comments

The following comments are based upon a review of the proposed site plan dated October 15, 2012. The
applicant shall respond to all comments in a comment response letter and a revised set of plans shall be
submitted to the City. Additional comments may be generated upon submittal of revised plans.

Community Development Comments
Reviewer: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director

1. As indicated on the proposed site plan, a portion of the property is currently zoned R-2 (Two-
Family Residential). The applicant has submitted a rezoning request (ZB 12-01) to have this
portion rezoned to C-G to match the western half. The proposed site plan assumes that this
request will be approved. Staff has no objections to this assumption as it is the most appropriate
way to proceed at this time. But the applicant shall understand that if the requested rezoning is
denied then the proposed site plan may need to be significantly revised in order to meet the code
requirements for R-2 properties.

Please provide the proposed front, side, and rear setbacks on Sheet 1.

Please provide the dimensions of the proposed drive aisle and approach.

It does not appear that a dumpster pad/enclosure has been proposed for the property. If one is

included the shape and design of the property may present a challenge to trash collection vehicles

as they may not have sufficient room to maneuver within the proposed parking area, especially if
collection occurs during business hours. Please explain how solid waste will be handled for this
property.

Please provide the height of the proposed structure within the “land use summary” on Sheet 1.

Provide the zoning of the adjacent properties on Sheet 1.

It appears that one existing tree within the parking area will be removed, please label as “to be

removed” or “X” it out on Sheet 1.

8. The City of Ashland does not have specific landscaping requirements for commercial
developments. However, staff recommends that some form of landscaping be provided on the site
and around the building be considered in order to provide an aesthetically pleasing product.

9. The proposed site plan does not include any public sidewalks. The City understands that the
adjacent properties do not include sidewalks and will not require them to be installed at this time.
However, the City requests that the proposed site design accommodate the future construction of
sidewalks should the City choose to install them at some later date. In addition, the applicant

el
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should be prepared to connect the interior sidewalk to the public sidewalk should they ever be
installed.

10. Is a freestanding sign being considered for this property? If so, please identify the proposed sign

location so that staff can ensure that it will not interfere with traffic visibility or other planned site
improvements.

City Engineer Comments
Reviewer: C.M. Archer Group

Site Plan

1.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.

Show utility easements for all existing utilities on site including sanitary sewer main.

City Code, Chapter 12, Appendix E requires benchmark information be included on site plans to
confirm grades.

Indicate flowline information for sanitary sewer main. Show easement associated with sewer.
Edge of building must be located minimum of 20 feet from sewer main, possibly more depending
on sewer main depth and easement width.

Show size and location of proposed sewer lateral and water service line.

Indicate water demand and wastewater to be generated for this site.

Indicate fire flow protection required.

Provide a legend or label all lines on site including edge of right-of-way, property lines, easements,
etc.

A 10-ft utility easement is required adjacent to existing street right-of-way per City Code Chapter
12, Appendix A.

The driveway apron shall meet the requirements of City Code Chapter 12, Appendix B, Figure
410.03 for material and thickness from the edge of pavement to the edge of right-of-way.

Provide horizontal and vertical site distance information to confirm entrance meets the
requirements of City Code Chapter 12, Appendix B.

Existing curb and gutter shall be repaired and restored along entire property frontage on Henry
Clay Blvd.

Grade parking lot so that site runoff is directed toward detention pond.

Provide detention pond outlet control structure and emergency overflow spillway.

Storm Water Calculations

24.

25.

To allow confirmation of storm water runoff development calculations, provide pre and post-
development drainage area maps with subareas delineated and associated composite C values
indicated.

Provide storm water calculations showing the designed detention pond meets the following City
Code requirements:

a. In addition to detaining the pre vs. post-development differential runoff for the 5 minute
storm, the detention pond should also be designed to detain the maximum pre vs. post-
development differential runoff for all storm durations up to the 24 hour storm event in
accordance with the methodology of the Modified Rational Method referenced in City
Code, Chapter 12.540.



b. City Code Chapter 12.540 also states that the storage volume provided in basins should
be sufficient to store the 25-year post-developed storm runoff while the discharge rate
should not exceed the 15-year pre-developed storm event.

c. The emergency bypass should be designed to safely pass the post-developed runoff from
the 100 year storm event of durations between 5 minute and 24 hours.

26. Provide detention pond elevation vs. storage curve along with inflow and outflow hydrographs for
review.

27. Indicate maximum water elevation in detention pond. For all storm events, water elevation in the
detention pond should remain a minimum of 2 feet below the building finished floor elevation.

28. If detention pond is to be maintained by the public, provide a 15" easement around perimeter of
detention pond in accordance with City Code, Chapter 12.

Southern Boone County Fire Protection District Comments
Reviewer: Lieutenant Michael Bauer

-No comments from the Fire District at this time. However, hydraulic calculations and hydrant locations
will be required before construction.-

MoDOT Comments
Reviewer: John Kuhlman, Senior Traffic Specialist

-No comments at this time-
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O Storm S0 tret/ 80
E Area Inlet
Uity Pole
Wity Pole Anchor
Stroet Light
Yord Light
Tronsformer
[ ecto Manhoi
Blectric Meter
Buried Electric Box

Water Manhole/Yalve Pit

x

Gos Meter

Gon Vaive
Uiuid Propane Tank
3 Telophone Manhole
- Tolephons Pedestal
Burled Telophone Box

BOUNDARY SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

13.

14,

15.
16.

. DEVIATIONS FROM PLANS OR S?ECIFICA‘I'IONS:

. SAFETY: Sa'atyonthejobisthesole

SOH. BORINGS: No soil mnfmﬂon has been included in the
spacifications. I the Conf deems sofls investigation” necessary
1oruselnpmpadnghlsbld.hedmndoaoathlsownew and
he shall be responsible ‘for ony and all permits, rights of entry, and
restoration In accordance with speci&oﬂom«

Any devictions in the
focation or number of facilities noted for installation on these plans,
or extension or rerouting the utfiitles constructed under these plans,

requnree the written authorization of the Owner's Re befors
tema Installed In conflict with the plans and specifications
and without such apprwd will not be approved for poyment:

SITE ACCESS: The ‘Contractor shall provide access to the work ot any
time -for the Owner, Englneer, and state or loca! officials.

ponsibliity of the Col
The Contractor is responsible to rep(aceondrnain%npmperbcn‘bodes
ond/or fences to prevent Injury to his and other personnel and the
public. TheContmctorshllleavawchbarﬁcodesand/wfmcesln
place at any time he is absent from the job sit

Al o atdewall bandoned pipeft excess
earﬁmodc.oroﬂwrobsﬁueﬂon:to truction that d,
become the of the Controctor unfess specifically noted, and
shalt be disposed of

f by the in occordance with state
regulation 10 CSR 80-2.010 (9)(A)1.

. Removals of porﬂom of Havement. curb gutters, sldmuc. and other

similar d to on existing joint if one ts
within 18", Unless noted otherwise, i there is no existing joint, o
joint sholl be eowod to mintmum depth of 2° with true fine and
vertical face prior to removal.

. Work In street right—of—ways sholl have adequate traffic contral to
accordance

provide a safe work area in with MODOT requirements, and
in compliancs with Port 8 of the Manudl of Uniform Traffic Control

Devices of the U.S. Department of Transportation. One lane of trafflc
nwybedomdolonqcporﬂonofno:;dstatomodwaysforoonmwon

are provided to
malntain a safe work area.

The C ehall intain all ion operations within
easements and right—of-~ways. .
. The C shall be ponsible for the repl nt of any
mntabd mgmlMQMgWG 'M;oyr B::ensodt
8 A to
practice n thengtnta of Missouri.

. The Contractor will remove and resst all existing city/county signs-and
the work.

maliboxes in conflict with

. All disturbed areas shall-be fortlized, seeded, and muiched in
d with the ¢ d t

. Locations of existing utifities ars shown for mfommﬂ?tn only and are
]

not guaranteed to be either accurate or complete.
Contractor’s responsibliity to contact all utifities and obtain utility
su:klnq prior to construction. No utilities on private property are

Power poles, telephone poles, guy wires, and other utilitles shall be
relocated by owner of the utility unless noted otherwise,

and spot elevatk

Unless otherwise noted alt di L
are to the back of curb, where opplicable.

Base topographic survey prepared by Trabue, Hansen & Hinshaw,inc.

Meosumnentundpaymentofunworkvmbehoooorduncsmthﬂxe
contract documents.

UTILITY CONTACT INFORMATION

Non—Stondard Properly Morosr
1/2° property tron
5/8" OR Larger Property lron
Type A Monument
Right—of—Way Marker
Comer Post
00 Outsidé Dimension
OHE Overhead Electric
PC Point of Curvature
i) Point of Intersection
PL Line
PP Power
PT Point of Tongency
e Polyvinyt Chioride (Plastic)
PCcC Portiond Concrete Cement
R Radius
RCB/RCP Reinforced Concrete Box/Pipe
';Mt) Roof Drain /
ROW R‘nght of Way
San Sanitary
glo Wui System of Units
ing
sw %“&en
Sta .
St Steam
TEM Temporary Benchmark
Tele Telephone
T, y Cor
T0C Top of Curb
TOF Top of Footing
TOW Top of Wall
Tyvp Typical -
UE Underground Blectric/Fiber
UL Underwriters Lal
UNo Unless Noted Otherwise
Ve Vertical Curve
VCP Vitrified Clay Pipe
VPC Verticol Point of Curvature
i) Varticol Point of Intersection
VPT Vertical Point of Tangency
wsVlL/WM Water Uno/Meter
Stop
WWF Welded Wire Fabric

Streots, Sewer: Department of Public Works
Water Clty of Ashland

573—-657-2091

Electric, Gas: Ameren UE
13800 Bobby Garrett Dr.
Ashkend, MO 65010
573--657-0128

Sho—Me Technologles °
PO Box D

Marshfield, MO 65010
417-859-2615

Ce nk
ez% st
Columbia, MO 65202
800--667—8451

Cable TV: - ink
625 St
Columbia, MO 65202
800--667—8451

Telephone:

Owner: . Boone County School District R—1
303 North Main St. .
Ashiond, MO 65010
573—341—4252

Prior to any site excavations, contact the uliity companles

for location of their lines. State Law (RSMo Chapter 319)

requires buried service be contacted prior to
excavation. Coll BOO—DIG—RTI’E.

are called cut on the plans for information only. Unlees
"%::allynstodonmebldfonnusabldlt all fittings ar

lncldontal to the work, and their cost shall be Inciuded in the cast of
itk of line bety fitti and not

the pipe. Aﬂ{ ings
peclﬁeul called footage on the plans are also incidental. The
¢ y shalt beby i for anpy‘ additiona! fitdngs and plpe

length requlrod to maintoin 42° minimum cover over the . water main at
ditch crossings.

The Contractor may adjust the horizontal location of the waterdine
1°~2" throughout the project to avold When crossing culverts
the Contractor shall use care to prevent damage to existing structures.
¥ damaged, .the Contractor shall reptace the cutved with Iike material
at the Contractor's expense.

The Col tor shall maintaln 10° | and 18" vertical separation.

between water fine and mdsthg/praposed gas fines, and sanitary or
storm sewers.

HAIER_HNE_NQJESL
1. ABANDONED UNE VERIFICATION Whefe o|d water Hnes are indicated for

f the old fine shall be verified

as follows:
A Dudngreconnodionnfscndcea.utleostoneoldsenﬁcoﬂmper
1000 L.F. shofi be red for testing by leaving the stub

the free end of the

prepa
attached to the old water line and i
ot lled and closed to

stub to the surface. A valve shall be
prevent flow from the old service stub.
B. of d cth and abandonment
act'Mﬁes. -the valve oﬂ the stub connectsd to the abandoned line
shall be opened and observed to verify that no flow is present.
TC. i flow i prosent, the Contractor shall locate the remalning
doned line, d ct and cap them,
and retest unﬁ! no flow is present.

D. Abandonment verification Is incidental to water fine construction.

PAVEMENT NOTES:

1.

ThoCcntmctor shaliusecore not to splashtoc coat, or other
ding, but not limited to,’

asphaitic
curb and gutters, wheel stops, or concrets drives.

SIDEWALK NOTES:

1.

Sidewalk cross slopes shalt not exceed 2% (4 per foot). Sidewalk
shall drain toward the strest unless noted otherwise. On side ks
wider than &', the cross slope shalt be reduced to 1%.

The depthofﬁwaadowulksawjomts shall be J;° the sidewalk
thickness, ynless noted otherwise,

Transverse jointa shall be spaced as follows:
A. Joint spacing shall not exceed 1.5 imes the panel width, unless
noted otherwise.

B. At no time shall the transversa joint apacing oxcead>24 times the
sidewalk thickness.

. Expansion Joints ;;lh:{ll be %° hick, ful | depth, pre molded

plooed as follows:

A hlongmqtammdmumspodnqof75feqt.
B. Where one sidewalk ubuts another or cbuts o sidewalk ramp or -

drive.
C. Whers the sidowalk Is adjacent to a rigid structure, not Includlng
curb and gutter.

Sidewaiks shafl be o mlnimum of 6" thick when crossing driveways and
app!

THHinc

Consulting Engineors
TRABUE, HANSEN &
HINSHAW, INC.
1601 Penneyivania Or.

Pirone (573) B14-1588
Fax (579) 3844128

MO Engr, Comp. No. 001454
O Survey Corp. No. 2001020438

Peckham u Wright Architecis, Inc.

c«vmum No, G)OZM
15 South Teath Street
Cokumbl, Mosouwt 65201
Ph(573) 449-2683 Fac{573) 4426213

The sidewalk surface shall have a light broom finish, perp to
the direction of travel. .

CONTROL INFORMATION
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HENRY CLAY. BLVD

Plans for Building
Connection.

BUILDING
FF= 100.81"

(3
\cz0Y

onnect
8 R

Existing
Droin to
PVC Line

8*

.CONCRETE

NN NY:

for Handrail Detall

Roof_Drain {3\
\g50)/

Cleon Out

Wall With
8" Curb
8" PYC Roof Droin
FL @ 97.00
4" PVC Discharge Line

L. FL @ 93,35
. g%l_lg Rap Protection .
3" Shot Rock Sufficlent)=1SY Min

w/1.5" Orifica Reducer

o 93.00°
27 PYC Overflow Line
FL © 97.00 )
~~——8° PVC Qvorflow Line
fL ® 96.80

p Rop_Protectio
ot Rock Sufficlent)—10SY Min

INC
TRABUE, HANSEN &
HINSHAW, INC.
1901 Ponpeytvanie Dr.

Colurmbia,
Phone (579) 614-1560
Fax (573) 6141120
e .
MO Engr. Corp. No. 001454
MO Sunvey Corp. No, 2001020438

Peckham & Wright Architects, Inc.
* Archliectural Corporation
Centlficate/ticense No., 000244
15 South Tenth Street
Columbla, Missourl $5201
PI(573) 449-2683 Fm(57_3i 442-6213
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® \ o 10 20
] / 12" PINE SCALE: 1"=10 -
STARM K
TOP= / k
FL N= 77 ////////////7///////////-/////0 \\
FL W= N . B
_______ — = N \
4" BOX CULVERT F
247 BOX CULVI Vi / N Lo
3
[~
A N .
[ 1 \ B
P
I N fi N
I e
4 . AN
I - BUILDING H
| q FF= 100.81"
N
a | RN ot lmad o | N
% | : " 1. A denotes Joint type — Seel Detall 4/C501. | - . '
) I ﬂ Y “ 2. Al jolnts not tabeled shall be Type €3 per Inc
%- I | N detall. 4/C501. : Consuilting Engineers e
© ’ ™ " 3. Contractor shall complete af saw cut joints TRABU'E,MW’SENGM .
| § {C1) ASAP after placing concrete. HINSHAW,
> "~ 1601 Pennsytvanis Dr.
o l o Coknpbla, MO 85202
=z Phone (573) 814-1688 . .
[j.:J I x. I~ Fat (573) 8141128 _
. I ‘MO Engr. Carp. No. 001454
) I N me ot
ol L L LSS LLL LI L7 gy S taots. )
I L —_——— F
I CONCRETE
| 1 Peckham & Wright Architects, Inc.
I ' ) Architectural Corporadon
Cerdficate/License No, 000244
I / . §5 South Fenth Sireet £
Columbla, Missoutl 65201 .
} Phe(573) 4459-268F Fax:(S73) 442-621F
- \
Point Table /
Point #| Raw Description | Elevation | Northing | Easting.
1 Bullding Comer { 100,810 | 4894.9583 | s026.0110
2 |End/Stort Radius | 100.910 | 4875.1174 | 50205836
3 |End/Start Radius | 99.195 | 4826.9338 | 49929107 ANl '
- - . STATION #17 EXPANSION -
4 | End/Start Radis | 98.543 | 4815.7537 | 4989.6241 : — :
5 Corner 101211 | 4895.0964 | 5021.1153 SOUTHERN BOONE COUNTY
8 Comer 100.500 | 4848.9765 | 5027.4746 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT c
7 Comer 100,400 | 4949.8320 | 5032.9763 01/0 ASHLAND, MO
8 Corner 100.400 | 4965.2385 | 5033.4253 Brawe Project Rombess
[ Comer 100.022 | 4984.4137 | 501811959 KKS 201201
10 Corner 99.800 ] 4880.1143 | 5016.2671 Chedet CAD Pl Narie {Nustber)e
It Cormer 100.050 | 4980.5647 | 4996.7784 TAT 6428-PLANS.DWG
Drawing Thtie: B
12 Cormer 100,810 | 4965.7356 | 49963983 Joint Layout/Grading Plans
13 Corner 100.810 | 4965.8381 | 4992.3996 T ®
14 Comer 100.199 | 4984.6559 | 4992.8818 No. | Revidons et
15 Comer’ 98.543 | 4808.9492.| 4993.3108 ) e — o RN . : .
16 Comer = | '101.000 | 4974.1024 | 5026.6748 - : Lo S : —
Sabmisdon Dae: DﬂMm- Number: : A
— C-102
09/13/2012 X o X
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Henty Clay 8vd.

h

| W) ;

Droinoge | pescription | A7°0 [mpervioust oo | oy m Pipe Run [Diometer] o Full Flow [ G(25y)(cfe)
Arca (oc) |Area (ac) (cfa=25 yr) )y | (/) ota) V&O;isy

s Roof 02 | 002 595|015 cfs | - -

= Roof 02 | 002 508 | 0.5 cfe = : %— }S :g :g

D=3 Root .02 | 0.02 .99 | 0.16 cfs . . *
DA—4 Roof .02 | 0.02 189 | 015 cfe

" 0A=5 Roof .03 .03 098 | 027fs
A Roof .03 .03 99 | 0.27cts

* k=10 | = B3 in/hr
for ¢ of min>

Ste Pre development Impervious Arsa = 20463.65ft'=42%.
Impervious Area developed on Site = 6161.39ft.

Site Post development Impervious Arec = 26625.04f. = 55%
Site Total Area = 48433.73ft" = 1.11 Acres.

EDeesam m W Mmsmmm = Drainage Area Boundary

@ = Drainage Area

THIS STORM WATER PLAN SHALL CONFORM TO CHAPTER 12A OF THE CITY OF
COLUMBIA STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN MANUAL, AND WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CLEAN WATER COMMISSION.

8° PVC_Roo!
FL © 97.00' Z, T
8" PYC Roof Drain—Te7} X
FL 0 97.00° o 4
‘q'\ooma

g
:

/"1 \DETENTION BASIN W/MANHOLE

. W [Ty

i HH. ‘
TRABUE, HANSEN &
HINSHAW, INC.

1607 Pennwylvania Dr.
Coinble, MO 65202
Phone (573) §14-1658
Fax (573) 814-1128
Pk i bl
14O Engr. Corp. No. 001454
. Exp 12912012
MO Survey Corp. No. 2001020438
Bip, 12312013

sttt

Peckham & Wright Architects, Inc.

Certficate/License No. 000244
15 South Tench Serwer
Cohanibla, Missour) 65201
PH{ST3) 449-2683 Fac(S73) 442:6213
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2 ’ 3 l 4 5 I 8 l 7 l 8 I 'y I
. P.C. Concreto. 6"
(¥1n) Match Exist. .
; N #1/8°-1/4" . . )
Rt dot “52273"'4\ s S 3 Jolt Sealer : \ K Do Side : "
- - . —— 1 : of Trench )
— 1" a al 4+ 4 ’===== . 1 .N
Preformed Filler Moterial with Tog > ’ : PP DL I st Goo -
I Portorated for Removal. - P”(D' Drited Holo—" N5 Bor 30" Long - : Y AN S ke -
JHICKENED EXPANSION JOINT | 030" Cis : % A9
CONSTRUCTION JOINT(C) : = \sm?m Saw Joint :
; #4 Bars, Grade_40 t
. ' . D00 or Above © 18" 0.C.
- sint wits Secker Rkt A
3 Bars, 18°0.C., Notes; -
B o IBOCEN o 1 et o T T . N "“" W T8 /"7 \P.C. CONCRETE_STREET/DRIVE REPAIR
) . Surfacs of the Povement ond Paralel to Each Other. C501 /M1 !
K
m 7" P.C.C. PAVEMENT CONTRACTION JOINT @
C501 /%7 ’
. mP.C. CONCRETE JOINT DETAILS
J
o Conerate’ —
. ) &8 Schede,
Joint Sealer -
[ Gt po o) [ o o o™ - "
,IZ, /2" B Siops 1.5% / ' Tt o b
= . ] s / . € . . - -
31_ > % ; H
! , e - . THHinc
| e en s | B NILE | - P AT S Y | Tomimen |
A 12" - . 1% ue pessure, are ol val as :
Cocoriomgma’ . BN H . e _
Bars © 18" Cta. : ’ ] R mmm
NOTES: ' 4 mmntfm . |
1. Type@Expansion dJointa at Intersactions with Other Walks and &' Centers. : A ;Js'.s, uosz:.:-‘s: e
2. Transverss G Joints ot w’ centers. 12312012
3. Joints Per Detal ieve |
’ - F
| (5  BOLLARD DETAIL "",:.g,: e S 0 vy e R By o
. C501 Ty . i. Rod ) 89 mh Une Connection, Wye
m CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT _ U : 5. Chanqe, Tee Used as Elbow 10. Direction Change Vertical, Bend Anchor ) v _ -
\Cs_cy NTS. BACK OF CURB . . . 4 _ Peckham & Wright Architects, Inc.
: : Reaction Backing Bearing Area in Square Anchor Rod Size Archivecuural Corporation
- . Feet Agdmt Trench Wou in Sand Certicace/License No. 000244
. Tiydront Wyes Pipe Size Rod Size . . lss«xmr::;mms:se:o . €
Pipe Size Teo Plugs 90 AS 45 81 4" THRU 6” 4 P(ST3) A49-2683 Fac(573) 4426213
4 2 1 1 8" THRU 10" #6 "
1-1/4"(1.5" 0.0. - -
IO 3 2 3 2 e | fe
(Fop/Center) ~ - 20" THRU 24" #10
10 7 9 5
lj - Gravel Multiply by 0.7 o ww:/dm o z:;l:'lu
. M Hard Dry Clay Multiply by 0.7
3 = Soft Clay Multiply by 2.0 STATI(’)N #17 EXPANSION |
Sidowalk : " | SOUTHERN BOONE COUNTY
mREACTION' BACKING : FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
@M& ASHLAND, MO
. Drawm Project Mumber:
3° ' CKD 201201
1-1/4" (15" 0.0, ~ (7800" 1D Fil . et AP Fik Ve (Rasberl:
Vertioal Posts © + 5 nulor Space with ;
cts. S Non—Expanding Grout . KKS 8428 LEGEND & DETALS.DWG
33 . . Drawing This:
1) WT INJECTION MOLDED FITTINGS AND WT PIPE CAN BE P
2) mwasnmrmwron ME ADS PIFE Pmu“g;son m '
EQUAL :
. 6 \ PIPE HANDRAIL DETAIL e =
/\ ROOF DRAIN DETAIL WITH CLEANOUT . , o1/
0501 NTS. .
Submission Dace: DnmNunbc;':
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1. MAKECLEANSAWCUTSONROOTSD(POSEDBY
MNNTNNFENCETOKEEPITANCI-OOREDFIRMLYTOPOSTS
ANCHOR R PLASTIC TIES.

2.
3.
4.

10'-0" MINIMUM

10°'—0" MAX. —l

AN 10°~0" MINIMUM
\_I \—(—7 5' CHAIN LINK
‘ GALVANIZED METAL
/ CHANNEL FENCE POST

NI R XK

;___5-__0-.____I

M H
ll I

FENCE LOCATION AT LIMITS OF
CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
(A RADIUS OF ONE FOOT PER INCH
OF TREE DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT)

===
L—ZO" MIN,

L

GRADING AND BACKFILL IMMGEDIATELY W/TOPSOIL AND WATER THOROUGHLY.

FENCE TO POSTS WITH WIRES

REMOVE FENCING AND TIES FROM SITE VIHEN DIRECTED BY OWNER/ENGINEER OR AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

/ 1"\ TREE PROTECTION FENCE

@m& |

Foreslope

10" Minimum
Englneering
T i /_ Fabric

Post 4'-0° Min. __|

Ground - Line

4" Min.
Trench & Gompacted Backfilt

TYPICAL SECTION

ineering Fabric . .
Eng g Ty 5" Spacing )
™ . 1
H I
. Ground Line —— l l l l 25" 'é'
J 1l ; L] . il [
R | R A \
U . Ground Line U
Trench Bottom
Trench Bottom
DETAILS OF SILT FENCE
Generul Notes:
1. Minimum longitudinal splice overiap shall be 2 vuth q post at each end.
2 Secure fabric to posts.
3. Suppport fence required with sitt fence around drop Inlet or when used
across ditch.
New or Existing /M
.Drainage Channel \"/ =
—

1/

BACKFILL

Trench Location

Requirement

Roadway, P .
Lot Surtocad
Shoulders, & Alleys

1" Cleon Rock

Driveways Tm (MHTD 1007)

proved Naﬁve ctod
b Wi
Proctor Density

tare {ppd de
ol

to 80X Standard

Proctor Density

cted

Other mproved Native
Com,

to 90X Standopor?d

Proctor Density

NOTE:
Trench box or shoring required in arecs
of iimited occess.

f\MEfHOD OF BEDDING PIPE

@m&

X X

At Culverts, Place Sediment Borriers: Over the Top of the
Culverts (Not in the Stream Channel).

LOCATION DEJAIL

3\ SILT FENCE
W NTS.

{0 83.50"

/ 4 \CMP PIPE THRU WALL

@ NTS.

NCRETE
6 PAD

Peckham & Wrright Architects, Inc.
Archicectural

Certiicite/License No, 000244
15 Souds Testh Street
Coturniha, Missoust 85201

Phe(573) 4492683 Fax(573) 442-6213

STATION #17 EXPANSION

09/13/2012

SOUTHERN BOONE COUNTY
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
g ,AS:HLAND. MO
CKD t]201201
Chrecked: CAD Fiie Name {Number):
KKS * | 8428 LEGEND & DETAILS.DWG,
Drawing Tide: -
DETALS
No. Revisians: Datex
s:h\isml;aa: g Drawing Nomber:
= C-502
x o XX

| ' 10 T

12




I 10 . " - 12 >13

15

BACKER ROD
ELASTO METRIC
SEALANT

CAP UNIT
ADHERE TO TOP UNIT

DRAINAGE AGGREGATE
12° THICK MIN.

4" DIA. (MIN.) DRAN PIPE
OUTLET © END OF

OR © 40' CENTERS MAX.
SLOPE TO DRAIN (1/8°/FT.)

: IMPERVIOUS FILL
CONCRETE LEVELING PAD a

127 THICK MiN.

DARD

GEOSYNTHENC REINFORCEMENT
PER MANUFACTURERS DESIGN

RETAINED BACKFILL

OO APPROX.
/\\/;\\/;\\/ EXCAVATION LINE
R
R

\RENFORCH) BACKFILL
N COMPACTED 95% OF MAXIMUM
STANI PROCTOR DENSITY

NOTE: NOTIFY EOR IF GEQ-FABIRIC
LENGTH EXCEEDS MIN LENGTH SHOWN
IN DETAIL

1. UMIT

CHANGES IN BASE ELEVATION TO 6" PER STEP T0
AVOID DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT

2. STEP OFTEN ENOUGH TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM REQUIRED
EMBEDMENT .

/ 2\ STEPPING BASE DETAIL

@tﬂ.& : . .

PIN HOLES AND SLOTS FOR 3/4"
SETBACK WALL CONSTRUCTION

STRAIGHT SPUT FACE

14"

1Y
[ 1l

—12"—]

SEGMENTAL "UNIT

W&Y&

UNIT DIMENSIONS

/1 TYPICAL SECTION—REINFORCED RETAINING WALL W/8" Curb

C503 /11s: MODULAR CONCRETE UNIT

SPLITTING GROQVE FOR
FREESTANDING WALLS

PINMNG SLOT FOR
FREESTANDING WALLS _

INSIDE_90° CORNER

/ 4\ INSTALLATION SEQUENCE

BASE COURSE

_SECOND COURSE_

THIRD COURSE - l

PINHOLE

3/4" SEIBACK—>| e

VERSA~TUFF PIN—"] U |
2 PER UNIT H

72\ PINNING DETAIL

@NJ& CROSS SECTION

[~ RECEMING
sLot

IF PARTIAL UNITS ARE NECESSARY,
'HID_E' CUT UNITS AT LEAST 2
FULL UNITS AWAY FROM CORNER

OPEN JOINT AT _/
40 FT. CENTERS

NOTE: '

ALWAYS START PLACEMENT FOR
EACH COURSE AT CORNER AND
WORK OUT INTO MIDDLE -OF WALL

/8 DRAIN DETAL

ODD COURSES

_CORNER DETAIL

90" —INSIDE

/"5 CORNER. DETAIL

W NTS.

VERSA-TUFF PiN

1t

=

Wﬂm& WALLS OVER 4

0" Mo

Segmental Wall

NN
\-{4 Bars @ 15° cts
2 - §4 Longitudinal Bara

4

Limestone

12° Min

/ 9\ CONCRETE BASE/LEVELING PAD

Wms.
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GENERAL SITE PLAN NOTES

1. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING
PLANTING & BUILDING ELEMENTS AS NOTED
AND THOSE THAT WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW FACILITY. VERIFY
WITH ARCHITECT REMOVAL OF ANY TEMS NOT
NOTED FOR DEMOUTION.

LEGEND NOTES 2. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS N SIDEWALK AT

420" AND WHERE SLAB BUTTS VERTICAL
SURFACE IF NOT SHOWN ELSEWHERE.

ST DE PTION 3. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS RN SIDEWALK AT 6-0°
O.C. IF NOT SHOWN ELSEWHERE.

@ NEW PLANT - SEE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE

4. SOME EXISTING UTHITIES ARE SHOWN IN THEIR
CONTRACTOR

PLAN REMAIN APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. THE
@ EXISTING TREE OR PLANTS TO SHALL CONTACT THE VARIOUS UTILITY
COMPANIES AND VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF
@ NEW TREES OR PLANTS EXISTING UTILITIES WHERE POSSIBLE WITH
CIVIL DRAWINGS AND IN THE FIELD. NOTIFY THE
ARGHTECT IN WRITING OF ANY EXISTING
1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE PROPERLY UTIITIES ENCOUNTERED WHICH ARE NOT
PREPARED FOR SEED AND STRAW. SHOWN ON THE CIVR. DRAWINGS, AND THAT
WOULD REQUIRE RELOGATION.
2. TREEPLANT LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN
APPROXIMATE. VERIFY WITH OWNER AND CIVIL 5. IF ANY SOIL OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE
DRAWINGS FOR FINAL PLACEMENT ON SITE. ENCOUNTERED THAT WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL
TO PROJECT, IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT.
. PROTE VEGETATION ADJACENT TO
Y =\ LANDSCAPE LEGEND & erruCTIOn: REMOVAL SHALL B2
L.701] NOTTOSCALE PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF

RELATION WITH BURLDING.

SHRUB - SEE LANDSCAPE. 7. CONTRAGTOR SHALL INSTALL EROSION

SCHEDULE FOR SPECIES CONTROL BARRIER AT THE TOE OF SLOPES OF
AREAS AFFECTED BY COl
EARTH SAUCER EROS SHALL REMAIN

LANOSCAPING AND PAVING ARE COMPLETE.

L 8. IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF FINISH
AL GRADING IN EACH AREA, LANDSCAPING AREAS
SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED.

9. CONTRACTOR WILL REMOVE STUMPS 8Y
EXCAVATION TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF
ASSOCIATED ROOT SYSTEM.

40.CONTRACTOR WiLL REMOVE TRASH, DEBRIS,
TREES & BRUSH AND OTHER MATERIAL
CREATED AS A RESULT OF THE CONSTRUCTION
WORK.

11.CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE TOPSOIL FROM
SITE IN LANDSCAPED AREAS.

GENERAL LANDSCAPING NOTES

1. THERE IS NO AREA OF CUMAX FOREST ON THIS PROPERTY |

2. SITE CHARACTERISTICS:
TOTAL SITE AREA: A SQFT.
TFOTAL EXISTING PAVED SURFACE: 20484 5Q. FT.
TOTAL NEW PAVED SURFACE: 6,162 3Q.FT.

TOTAL PERVIOUS SURFACE {NON-PAVED) 21,808 SQ.. FT.

3. REQUIRED TREES: (14500 SQ. FT, NEW PAVED AREAP
€,182/4,500 = 1.37 NEW TREES
15 NEW TREES PROVIDED

N

a1 1 PLANTING DETAILS
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NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WLL BE IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE CITY OF ASHLAND
AS WELL AS ANY OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS
AND REGULATIONS.

2. OWNER/CONTRACTOR /DEVELOPER RESPONSIBILITIES:
. LOCATING ALL UTILITIES IN PROJECT AREA

VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS.
COORDINATE ANY REQUIRED RELOCATION OR EXTENSION OF EXISTING

UTILITES,
-ooummmgunmas&ummmm

COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.
« CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER

CONTRACTOR
AND PLAN SHOWN CONDITIONS TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING
ANY RELATED WORK.

3. ALL UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN IS FROM FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND IS
NOT COMPLETE. THERE MAY BE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRESENT THAT
ARE NOT SHOWN.

4. FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1 UNLESS PROTECTED WITH EROSION
CONTROL BLANKETS STAPLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR
ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL.

5. ALL AREAS OUTSIDE OF PAVEMENT AND BULDING SHALL BE SEEDED AND
MULCHED AS SOON AS FINAL GRADE IS ESTABLISHED.

8. ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ROUTES, RAMPS, AND ETC. TO MEET ADA
REGULATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ANY FURTHER DETALS.

ELECTRIC

CABLE TV

WATER

SANITARY
SEWER

AMEREN UE. CONTACT: CHRIS BRUEMMER 573-681-7512
1310 INDUSTRIAL BLVD. JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURL

CENTURYTEL. CONTACT: DWAYNE JONES 573-886—3507
625 EAST CHERRY STREET, COLUMBIA, MISSOUR!.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS. CONTACT: 888—871-4485

AMEREN UE. CONTACT: MARK BRANDT 573-681-7550
JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURL

2" MAIN ON EAST SIDE OF HENRY CLAY; 4" STEEL IN MAIN ST.
PAVEMENT; 2" POSSIBLY ON CHURCH PROPERTY TO NORTH;
LOCATE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE BEST LOCATION
FOR SERVICE CONNECTION.

THE CITY OF ASHLAND. CONTACT: CURTIS BENNETT 573-857-2091
UTILTY SUPERVISOR —~ CITY OF ASHLAND

8" MAIN ON EAST SIDE OF HENRY CLAY BLVD.; 4° MAIN ON

EAST SIDE OF SOUTH MAIN STREET. FELD LOCATE AFTER
DETERMINATION OF LOCATION FOR SERVICE CONNECTION/METER.

THE CITY OF ASHLAND. CONTACT: CURTIS BENNETT 573-657-2091
UTILITY SUPERVISOR — CITY OF ASHLAND
8" MAIN NORTH OF PROPERTY AS SHOWN; 4" SERVICE LATERAL

LAND USE SUMMARY:
LOT AREA = 24,016 SQ. FT. = 0.55 ACRE
BUILDING = 3980 SQ. FT.
PARKING LOT = 8818 SQ. FT.
LOT + DRIVE APPROACH)
ALK = 900 SQ. FT.
LAWN/LANDSCAPE = 10,250 SQ. FT. = 42.7%

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
COMMERCIAL ﬁRVICsEJREI'AIL: 1 SPACE PER/200 SQUARE FEET
REQUIRED VEHICLE SPACES = 20 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED:
2 o SiANDARD SPACS (0
1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPXGES 9'x18’ W/9' ACCESS AISLE)

LECEND

. EXISTING REBAR or IRON ROD
80 o EXISTING IRON PIPE
SET
RIGHT—-OF—WAY
PROPERTY UNE

SANITARY SEWER LINE
EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE /CLEANOUT

P
US AWY 65 ~J—

SITE DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 OF HENRY CLAY SUBDIVMISION NORTH RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 40, PAGE 79 OF THE BOONE COUNTY, MO RECORDS.

: WEST ARTFOFMISSTEISZGEDO—G.WEEASTPARTISZOPEDR—Z
NDEREEIJEESTED l: OCTOBER 2012 TO BE REZONED TO C-G. BUILDING SETBACKS

AND
ARE SHOWN BASED ON THE C—G ZONING.

ELOOD STAJEMENT:

ON THIS DATE, THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 29019C0370D REVISED
MARCH 17, %1 WAS REVIEWED. THE REVIEW SHOWED THAT THIS SNE IS NOT
CONTAINED WITHIN ANY FEMA—DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD

ES
388, 603 N. HENRY CLAY BLVD.
0 65010

BENCHMARK:
CHISEL SQUARE ON STORM JUNCTION BOX NEAR NE CORNER OF SITE.
ELEVATION: 881.09
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